

## 2024 Buffalo Area Timber Bay Trap Shooting Tournament Volunteer/Waiver Release

(For use by persons not employed by Timber Bay who are providing volunteer services for Timber Bay's benefit)

On September 24, 2024, Timber Bay ("Timber Bay") will hold an event, the Buffalo Trap Shooting Tournament (hereinafter "Event"), which will be hosted by Timber Bay and held at the Buffalo Gun Club at 1754 Highway 55, Buffalo, MN 55313.

I wish to volunteer at the event, and I understand and agree that I am volunteering for and with my local Timber Bay area in this effort. I understand that since I am a volunteer, I will not be considered an employee of Timber Bay and will not be eligible to collect any benefit from Timber Bay as an employee, for medical benefits, unemployment, or worker's compensation purposes.

In consideration of my participation as a volunteer at the Event, I hereby acknowledge, agree, and represent:

- 1. That shooting sports have inherent risks, hazards, and dangers for anyone who may participate, attend, assist, or in any way be a part of or involved with such activity, which cannot be eliminated, and that such risks, hazards and dangers include without limitation:
  - a. The risk of being near individuals who have firearms in their possession;
  - b. The risk of personal injury including, but not limited to, loss of hearing, loss of sight, paralysis, and death, is ever present at such an event;
  - c. The risk of personal injury of any kind may be a result of ammunition and shots from a firearm; and
  - d. The risk of further injury during rescue operations.
  - 2. I have been advised that Event participants will be shooting and carrying firearms during the event and I agree to act prudently and carefully to avoid being harmed or causing harm or injury to any other person while at the event.

I also acknowledge, agree and certify for myself, my heirs, executor, administrators, and assigns, hereby voluntarily release, forever discharge, waive, and relinquish any and all actions, claims, or causes of action for bodily injury, personal injury, property damage, or wrongful death occurring or arising out of the course and scope of my volunteer service for Timber Bay, its officers, agents, volunteers, and/or employees ("Releasees"). I further agree to defend and indemnify Releasees from any claim brought against them arising out of my negligence or willful misconduct.

I also grant permission to Timber Bay the right to use, reproduce and/or distribute photographs, films, videotapes, and sound, without compensation or approval rights, for use in materials created for purposes of promoting the activities of Timber Bay.

If I am under the age of 18, my parent or guardian, by signing below, also consents to my release and he or she agrees that this release shall be binding upon him or her as my parent or guardian as to me and my estate, heirs, personal representatives and assigns. My parent or guardian also promises, by signing below to defend, indemnify and hold Timber Bay harmless from any claim asserted by me against Timber Bay, including its trustees, employees and agents, if I should repudiate this release after obtaining adulthood.

I have read this Waiver, Release and Indemnification Agreement, have asked and received answers to any questions I had concerning its meaning and execute it freely, without duress, and in full complete understanding of its legal effect, and of the fact that it may affect my legal rights.

Printed Name of Volunteer:	
Signature of Volunteer:	Date:
(If volunteer is under 18 years, parent must sign.)	
Signature of Parent:	Date: